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VOLLEYBALL MANITOBA 

2024 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM) OF MEMBERS 

Tuesday, September 3, 2024 @ 7:00pm 

Sport Manitoba – 145 Pacific Avenue & Virtually Online 

AGENDA 

1) Registration   Members are asked to register their names and affiliation, and voting  

information will be provided. 

 

2) Call to Order   President/Chairperson to call meeting to order 

(i) Name Recording Secretary 

 

3) Notice of Meeting  (If requested) Secretary reads notice calling meeting. 

 

4) Establishment of Quorum / Secretary reports on attendance 

Approval of Agenda  President/Chairperson declares meeting duly constituted 

(i) Motion to approve agenda   

 

5) Presentation of Minutes  (If requested) Secretary reads minutes of 2023 AGM 

(i) Motion to approve Minutes of 2023 AGM 

 

6) Reports    Board Executive, Staff and Committee 

 

7) Financial Statements  Treasurer tables an annual report and financial statement        

(i) Motion for financial statements and report to be accepted as presented  

 

8) Appointment of Auditor  Treasurer calls for motion to appoint an auditor for 2024-2025 

(i) Motion to appoint auditor  

                                                

9) Election of Directors  Nominations Declaration and Presentation of Nominees, appointment of  

scrutineers. 

(i) Vote is taken  

 

10) Other Business / Discussion 

 

11) Adjournment   Motion to conclude the meeting 
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VOLLEYBALL MANITOBA 
2023 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM) OF MEMBERS 

Tuesday, September 5, 2023 @ 7:00pm 
Sport Manitoba – 145 Pacific Avenue & Virtually Online 

MINUTES 

In Attendance: 
Members / Board of Directors (In person): Roger Labossiere, Andrei Halkewycz, Tim Au, Gabrielle Wishart, 
Madison Minarik 
Members / Board of Directors (On-line): Azad Hosein, Ted Redekop 
Members (In person): Jenna Cure, Lise Painchaud, Len Klippenstein, Goy Sengmany, Taylor Basaraba, Lance 
Letain, Ayiya Ottogo, Tristan Hodges, Henry Floreal 
Members (On-line):  Jayda Sommerhalder, Chris Sommerhalder, Kenton Mannall, Roel Orteza 
Non-Member/Guest: Dan McIntosh (In Person), Ben Solmundson (Online), Amber Sawchuk (Online) 
Staff: John Blacher, Anthony Roberts, Beth Tooth, Jen Toker, Scott Koskie (Online) 
 
12) Call to Order    

Roger Labossiere, Board President & Chairperson for the meeting, calls the meeting to order at 
7:06 pm. 
Tim Au named as Recording Secretary. 

 
13) Notice of Meeting   

Meeting Notice was delivered electronically to all registered members on Aug 2, 2023, and August 
22, 2023 through electronic newsletter and social media. 

 
14) Establishment of Quorum / Secretary reports on attendance 

Approval of Agenda  President/Chairperson declares meeting duly constituted 
 

a. Meeting is duly established by quorum (quorum being 10 persons) with voting members both in 
person and online. 

b. Meeting structure and voting process incorporating both in-person and online attendees was 
outlined by Roger Labossiere. 
 
MOTION – To approve agenda – Madison Minarik/Tim Au – CARRIED 

 
15) Presentation of Minutes  (If requested) Secretary reads minutes of 2022 AGM 
 

To approve 2022 AGM minutes as presented in the annual report. Hard copies available at the meeting in 
person as well as available through the website link to those pre-registered for the meeting. 

 
MOTION – To approve minutes - Andrei Halkewycz /Goy Sengmany – CARRIED 

 
16) Reports    Board Executive, Staff and Committee 

 
President’s Report: Roger Labossiere presented a President’s report and shared his appreciation for 
the work that we all do for volleyball in Manitoba. Acknowledged two board members that are not 
returning next year. Jen Krahn & Michelle Sawatzky-Koop. 

 
Executive Director’s Report: John Blacher presented his Executive Director report highlighting the 
Annual report of the events that took place in 2022-23 as well as the Financial report (March 2022-March 
2023). John outlined the structure of the board, as well as the committee work that board members 
participate in. Report included the following highlights: 

- Volleyball MB members include Youth club (players, coaches), Referees, Winnipeg Men’s Volleyball 
League, Community Programs, and Beach Leagues. 

- 2023 was a record year with 212 teams participating in our events and Provincial Championships. 
1256 teams participated in National Championships. (154 from Manitoba) 
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- Another highlight was hosting the 14U National Championships in May. In 2016, we had 88 teams, 
and this year we had 128. One of the challenges to deliver the event this year was that many of our 
volunteers/board members were busy that weekend coaching at various VC championships. 

- A few highlights of our Beach Volleyball season: High school Beach Championships (240 teams, 40 
schools), Beach leagues had 213 teams. Youth Beach Provincials (23 teams) - we have room to grow 
here. 

- 2023 Team Manitoba Programs. Close to 250 athletes. Program was great for athlete development as 
well as coach development. Will continue to evaluate to see how they can enhance the athlete 
experience with these programs. 

- North American Indigenous Games teams had great success in Halifax. 

- Other significant events this summer were the World Police Fire Games as well as Super-Spike. 

- One of our new programs this year was our Community Youth programs, supporting initiation level 
volleyball throughout the Province. 

- Another exciting initiative is a program through the Winnipeg Newcomer Sport Academy & The 
Grand Mosque Volleyball Program. Our goal is to introduce the sport as part of the sport curriculum, 
and we hope that they will continue to participate in the sport. 

- Strategic Plan- To be completed this fall. 

- Looking Ahead: 2024 Manitoba Games, 2025 Canada Games 
 

17) Financial Statements   
  

a) John Blacher presenting finance report for 2022-2023 fiscal year on behalf of our treasurer Michelle 
Sawatzky-Koop. Detailed audited report available in AGM package. 

b) Notes: 
i) Net operating surplus of $30,557 for year-end March 31, 2023. 
ii) Significant more membership revenue, Provincial Championships, Team Manitoba, merchandise. 
iii) The return of Super-Spike in 2022 helped support Volleyball Manitoba. 
iv) 2022-23 Budget shows a $200 net loss. 

 
MOTION – To approve 2022-23 Financial Statements as presented – Azad Hosein/ Gabrielle 
Wishart– CARRIED 

 
18) Appointment of Auditor   

 
MOTION – To appoint Gislason Targownik Peters as our auditors for the 2023-24 fiscal year –
Tim Au/ Taylor Basaraba – CARRIED 
                                                

19) Election of Directors 
a) Roger Labossiere presents our by-laws as well as our current status of our directors and their terms. 
b) Two directors are not letting their name stand, 1 director letting their names stand, and 4 nominations. 
c) With our 4 remaining directors with a year left in their term (Tim Au, Roger Labossiere, Andrei 

Halkewycz, Madison Minarik), 1 director allowing their name stand (Gabrielle Wishart), and 4 new 
nominations (Tristan Hodges, Henry Floreal, Taylor Basaraba, Ayiya Ottogo), we do not have to vote as 
we have same number of nominees as positions available. 

 
MOTION - To approve the 5 nominees to be elected by acclamation.   Andrei 
Halkewycz/Madison Minarik – CARRIED 
 

d) Elected to the Board of Directors for a two-year term: Gabrielle Wishart, Tristan Hodges, Henry Floreal, 
Taylor Basaraba, Ayiya Ottogo 

 
20) Next Meeting    

The next annual meeting will be scheduled by the Board of Directors according to By-Laws (within 6 
months of the end of our fiscal year). 

 
21) Other Business / Discussion       None 
22) Adjournment 

MOTION – To adjourn the 2023 AGM at 7:53pm – Gabrielle Wishart / Madison Minarik – 
CARRIED  
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President’s Message 
2024 Annual Report and Annual General Meeting  
      

 
This past year has been one of significant change and growth for Volleyball Manitoba, positioning us to continue 
excelling in our mission of leading and supporting the growth of volleyball in our province. The dedication and hard 
work of our staff, board members, and volunteers have been instrumental in helping us reach new heights. 
 
Volleyball in Manitoba is experiencing remarkable growth, with notable increases in participation across various 
programs: 
 
239 Club Teams participated in the Provincials, up from 212 teams in 2023. 
232 Beach Teams took part in the Beach League, compared to 213 in 2023. 
325 Participants joined the Community Youth Winter Program, a substantial increase from 196 in 2023. 
These numbers reflect the growing enthusiasm for volleyball in our community, and we are proud to see more athletes 
and teams engaging in the sport. 
 
This year also brought exciting changes within our staff. We said farewell to some key members who have made 
significant contributions to our organization: 
 
John Blacher, our Executive Director, left to become the Director of Sport at Sport Manitoba. 
Scott Koskie, our Technical Director and Performance Coach, accepted the role of head coach for UBCO’s men’s 
volleyball team. 
Beth Tooth, Manager of Development and Initiation Programs, will be leaving at the end of September 2024 to embark 
on travels through Australia. 
 
In their place, we have welcomed new talent to continue driving our mission forward: 
 
Coralee Dolyniuk has stepped in as our new Executive Director, bringing extensive experience in not-for-profit 
management and a commitment to fostering growth within Manitoba. 
Jen Horvath has been appointed Technical Director and Performance Coach, infusing the role with her vast coaching 
experience and fresh energy. 
Darian Picklyk joins us as Manager of Communications and Special Events, bringing a wealth of expertise in 
communications. 
Andrew Jones starts this month as the new Manager of Development and Initiation Programs, eager to expand our 
community youth, adaptive, and newcomer volleyball programs. 
 
As we experience this growth, it is essential that we, as members of Volleyball Manitoba, remain conscious of our 
responsibilities as ambassadors and leaders in the sport. We must continue to work towards providing a Safe Sport 
environment and fostering a positive culture for all participants. Promoting Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion within 
volleyball remains a priority, and while we acknowledge that much work 
lies ahead, we are making significant strides in the right direction. 
 
This year, our efforts to educate everyone on safe sport practices and to 
address breaches of the UCCMS Code of Conduct have been crucial. The 
Conduct & Ethics Committee has been particularly busy managing 
complaints throughout the club season, highlighting the importance of 
maintaining high ethical standards. 
 
I want to extend my deepest gratitude to the staff at Volleyball Manitoba 
for their tireless efforts and the countless hours they dedicate behind the 
scenes. Your work does not go unnoticed. Additionally, I would like to 
thank the Volleyball Manitoba board and committee members who 
selflessly volunteer their time to improve our sport—your dedication and 
contributions are truly appreciated. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Kevin Neufeld 
President, Volleyball Manitoba 
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2023-24 Volleyball Manitoba Board of Directors & 2024-25 Nominations 
 

Directors entering year 2 (of their 2-year term) 

• Taylor Basaraba (Director)   

• Tristan Hodges (Director/Treasurer) 

• Ayiya Ottogo (Director)    

• Gabrielle Wishart (Director) 
 
Directors whose 2-Year terms are concluding, and allowing their names to stand again for re-
election: 

● Tim Au 
● Andrei Halkewycz 
● Roger Labossiere 
● Madison Minarik 
● Kevin Neufeld 
● Ted Redekop 

 
Director representing affiliated association: 

● Chris Chong (Referee Director) 
 

We thank Henry Floreal, who has decided to step down mid-term. 
 

Nominations allowing their name(s) to stand for election: 
● Ruben Cervantes 
● Jess Friesen 
● Marcel Gluchowski 
● Eku Malcolm 
● Goy Sengmany 

 
There are seven board positions available. 

 

Volleyball Manitoba Staff 

Full Time Staff as of September 9th, 2024.         

• Coralee Dolyniuk - Executive Director 

• Jen Horvath - Technical Director & Performance Coach    

• Anthony Roberts - Director of Competitions & Membership Services  

• Darian Picklyk - Manager of Communications & Special Events 

• Andrew Jones - Manager of Development & Initiation Programs 
 
Seasonal Staff (Summer 2024) 

• Alyssa Butternowsky  

• Dylan Martens  

• Haelen Hanna  

• Mia Delaquis  

• Isabelle Bennett    

• Julia Beer   

• Lisa Beer  

• Graham Beer  

• Nadia Clarke  

• Darian Koskie 
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Volleyball Manitoba Committees 2023-24 

 

Executive Committee (Officers) 

Members: Kevin Neufeld (President)  

Andrei Halkewycz (Vice President) 

Tristan Hodges (Treasurer ) 

Tim Au (Secretary) 

Coralee Dolyniuk (Executive Director) 

 

Audit & Finance Committee 

Chair:   Tristan Hodges (Treasurer) 

Members: Leesa Fast 

                                 Roger Labossiere 

Staff Liaison: Executive Director 

 

Awards & Recognition Committee 

Chair:   Andrei Halkewycz 

Members:  Heather Bradshaw 

                                 Linda Clark 

                                 Madison Minarik 

                                 Tonya Moreton 

                                 Ted Redekop 

                                 Bryce Wilson  

                                 Gabrielle Wishart 

Staff Liaison: Manager of Communications & Special  

                                 Events  

                                 Executive Director 

 

Beach Competitions Committee 

Chair:   Garth Pischke 

Members: Jenn Krahn 

                                 Steve Kukkonen 

                                 Ted Redekop 

                                 Chloe Reimer-McCaughan 

                                 Dustin Spiring 

Staff Liaison: Director of Competitions & Membership  

                                 Services 

 

Coaching Development Committee 

Chair:  Tim Au 

Members: Ted Redekop 

Staff Liaison: Technical Director & Performance Coach 

 

Referee Development (MVOA) 

Chair:   Chris Chong 

Staff Liaison: Manager of Communications & Special  

                                 Events 

                                 Executive Director 

 

 

Marketing & Communications 

Members: Ayiya Ottogo  

                                 Gabrielle Wishart 

Staff Liaison: Manager of Communications & Special  

                                 Events  

                                 Executive Director 

 

Conduct & Ethics Committee 

Chair:   Glen Cook 

Members: Kevin Neufeld  

                                 Emma Ciprick 

Staff Liaison: Executive Director 

 

Indoor Competitions 

Chair:   Tim Au 

Members: Pat Alexander 

                                 Chris Cara 

                                 Carl Fast 

                                 Eku Malcolm 

                                 Laura Steinhoff 

                                 Tanya Thompson  

                                 Chris Wingfield 

Staff Liaison: Director of Competitions & Membership  

                                 Services 

 

 

Provincial Performance 

Chair:   Josh Thordarson 

Members: Taylor Basaraba 

                                 Henry Floreal 

                                 Ayiya Ottogo 

                                 Ryan Ratishniak 

Staff Liaison: Technical Director & Performance Coach 

 

 

 

Volleyball Initiation & Sport For Life 

Chair:   Madison Minarik 

Members: Ayiya Ottogo 

                                 Gabrielle Wishart 

Staff Liaison:  Manager of Development & Initiation  

                                 Programs 

Technical Director & Performance Coach 

 

Governance & Nominations 

Chair:   Kevin Neufeld 

Staff Liaison: Executive Director 

 

https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#424b5bc57e73f4b03
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#75f4b272a4298e845
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#42b6dc4f60ea5acce
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#62237c75dbcb5e19d
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#bec97fc26631f3ba6
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#51ee3cc54e3f72c0c
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#d1db780868da40e95
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#9cc17cedf8b14bc38
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#0e0d38bc0945b9ac8
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#182437a8998b198e8
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#1e8c9dc93426005d2
https://volleyballmanitoba.ca/staff-board-committees/#d4830d7ae5343094c
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CLUB VOLLEYBALL 2024 
 
Over the past year, we saw the establishment of several new clubs and a notable increase in the number of teams 
compared to 2023, continuing the trend of growth from pre-COVID registration numbers. Alongside the rise in 
teams, there was also an increase in the number of coaches. This led to additional time and resources being 
dedicated to coach screening and certification review. Thanks to the significant efforts of our staff, we achieved 
100% screening compliance among coaches at the Provincial Championships. 
 
We continue to face challenges with Club Activity outside of the Club season but remain committed to working 
with the community to find solutions. 
 
 

2024 Volleyball Manitoba Premier Tournaments 
 
Volleyball Manitoba delivered a record twenty Premier Tournaments in February and March this season.  
These events help in providing consistent competition opportunities as well as support and enforce the provincial 
ranking process along with other sanctioned tournaments that are organized by clubs around the province. 
The Premier Tournament schedule for 2024 included the following: 
 
February 2nd/3rd  
18U Girls @ Dakota Community Centre (DCC) – 11 Teams 
17U Girls @ Dakota Community Centre (DCC), Niverville High School (NHS) 
& Victor Wyatt School – 16 Teams 
16U Boys @ Red River College (RRC) – 12 Teams 
 
February 9th/10th   
16U Girls @ DCC – 24 Teams 
15U Boys @ RRC – 12 Teams 
 
February 16th/17th   
18U Boys @ Sport Manitoba, Glenlawn School & Glenwood School – 8 Teams 
17U Boys @ Sport Manitoba, Glenlawn School & Glenwood School – 11 Teams  
14U Boys @ RRC – 13 Teams 
 
February 23rd/24th   
15U Girls @ DCC & RRC – 36 Teams 
 
March 1st/2nd    
18U Girls @ RRC, NHS & Tec Voc School – 13 Teams 
14U Girls @ DCC & St. John’s-Ravenscourt School (SJR) – 32 Teams 
 
March 8th/9th     
18U Girls @ RRC, NHS & Tec Voc School – 16 Teams 
13U Girls @ DCC – 21 Teams 
13U Boys @ SJR – 7 Teams 
 
March 15th/16th     
18U Boys @ University of Winnipeg (UW) – 7 Teams 
17U Boys @ DCC – 10 Teams 
16U Boys @ DCC – 10 Teams 
15U Boys @ RRC, NHS & Tec Voc School – 16 Teams 
 
March 22nd/23rd     
16U Girls @ SMB, NHS & Mennonite Brethren Collegiate Institute (MBCI) – 18 Teams 
15U Girls @ RRC – 8 Teams 
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2024 Club Provincial Championships 

The Volleyball Manitoba 2024 Club Provincial Championships were held over four 
weekends in April & May with events being held in Winnipeg, Niverville, Brandon, 
Steinbach & Winker.   
In total, 13 different championships were organized involving 239 teams. 

This season marked the first time we instituted a Team Check-In procedure at our 
Provincial Championships to help ensure that only eligible coaches and players were 
in attendance.  This is an important step in the enforcing of our Coach Screening and 
Certification policies.   

Participation in the club season and the provincial championships continues to rise post-covid, with our largest 
increases seed at the 13U, 15U, 17U Girls and 17U Boys categories.  The 239 teams that participated in the 
provincial events was the most ever and we hope to continue to see growth in the coming years as clubs gain 
capacity or the number of clubs expand. 
 
 

Year 13U
F 

13U
M 

14U 
F 

14U 
M 

15U 
F 

15U 
M 

16U 
F 

16U 
M 

17U 
F 

17U 
M 

18U 
F 

18U
M 

Tota
l 

2024 25 8 37/1
0 

17 38 14 25 11 22 12 12 8 239 

2023 17 8 49 19 26 12 30 12 15 6 11 7 212 

2022 13 5 33 9 24 10 19 12 13 5 14 5 162 

2019 21 8 38 15 27 13 24 11 13 8 13 5 196 

2018 20 7 33 23 31 12 18 12 13 9 7 6 191 

2017 17 7 39 18 25 15 24 13 10 7 10 5 190 

2016 19 4 38 19 29 13 18 13 12 5 12 5 187 

2015 15 4 38 13 18 12 21 10 13 9 12 6 171 

 
The 2024 Championships took place over the following dates and locations: 
 
April 19-21: 
14U Tier 1 Girls – Dakota Community Centre, Niverville Community Resource & Recreation Centre & Niverville 
High School 
 
April 26-28:  
14U Boys – Dakota Community Centre; Winnipeg 
15U Girls – Sport Manitoba, University of Winnipeg & Red River College; Winnipeg 
15U Boys – Niverville CRRC & Niverville HS; Niverville  
 
May 3-5: 
13U Boys – Northlands Parkway Collegiate; Winkler 
13U Girls – Dakota Community Centre; Winnipeg 
17U Girls – Niverville CRRC, Niverville HS, Niverville Middle School; 
Niverville 
18U Boys – Steinbach Regional Secondary School; Steinbach 
18U Girls – Brandon University; Brandon 
 
May 10-12: 
14U Girls Tier 2 – Red River College; Winnipeg 
16U Boys – Niverville CRRC; Winnipeg 
16U Girls – Dakota Community Centre & University of Winnipeg; 
Winnipeg 
17U Boys – University of Winnipeg; Winnipeg 
 
The final placing’s of all teams for each event can be found in Appendix 
A. 
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2024 Volleyball Canada National Championships 

Volleyball Canada wrapped up the 2024 Nationals in May, recording the largest turnout in Nationals history with 
1,536 teams competing and over 15,500 players in attendance across the four locations of Ottawa, Fredericton, 
Richmond and Edmonton. 
 
Volleyball Manitoba would like to congratulate all the Manitoba teams who competed in this year’s 2024 
Volleyball Canada Championships that were held this past May, scheduled as follows: 

 
  

May 3-5   14U Girls & Boys – Ottawa, ON 
May 3-5   14U Girls & Boys – Fredericton, NB 

May 9-12   14U Girls – Richmond, BC 
May 15-18  14U Boys & 15U – Edmonton, AB 
May 19-22  17U Girls & 18U – Edmonton, AB 
May 23-26  17U Boys & 16U - Edmonton, AB 

 
In total, 156 teams from Manitoba competed in this year’s championships. As a province, Manitoba continues to 
send the fourth most teams to national championships events, behind AB, ON & BC and ranks among the highest 
in teams attending in relation to number of teams participating in their respective provincial championships. 
 
Year 14U 

F 
14U 
M 

15U F 15U 
M 

16U F 16U 
M 

17U F 17U 
M 

18U F 18U 
M 

Total 

2024 16 10 32 14 23 11 21 12 11 6 156 
2023 36 19 19 11 22 12 14 6 9 6 154 
2022 10 2 20 9 15 9 13 5 11 5 99 
2019 8 7 22 13 22 8 9 7 11 4 111 
2018 13 8 25 10 16 10 10 8 7 6 113 
2017 13 6 20 13 17 9 9 7 10 3 107 
2016 30 18 23 10 14 11 9 5 11 4 135 
 
Manitoba had several medal winning teams and all-stars from all the championship events, highlighted by the 
14U WinMan Wild boys’ team that claimed a national silver medal. 
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2025 Volleyball Canada National Championship Dates & Location 

Volleyball Canada announced earlier this summer the dates and locations for the 2025 Youth National 
Championships, highlighted by an eleven-day event in Edmonton, Alberta.  
 
2025 Nationals Dates & Locations 
 
April 30-May 4  14U Girls & Boys in Ottawa, ON 
April 30-May 4  14U Girls & Boys in Fredericton, NB  
May 8-11  14U Girls & Boys – Winnipeg, MB 
May 8-11  15U Boys in Edmonton, AB 
May 14-17  15U Girls & 17U Boys in Edmonton, AB 
May 18-21  16U & 17U Girls in Edmonton, AB 
May 22-25  16U Boys, 18U Girls & Boys in Edmonton, 
AB 
 

2025 14U Volleyball Canada National Championships Hosting 

As noted above, Volleyball Manitoba will again be hosting a 14U National Championship in 2025. Held at the RBC 
Convention Centre, we will have capacity for 19 courts and 152 teams from across the country.  
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TEAM MANITOBA PROGRAMS 2024 
 
Our Team Manitoba was another successful program, providing about 200 athletes a high performance 
opportunity for development. The Gold, Black, White framework permits athlete development across a large range 
of ages. The framework also provides a positive and competitive environment for athletes to develop at their own 
pace, competition within Manitoba or at the Canada Cup. 
 
 

2024 Team Manitoba Gold 
 
The Team Manitoba Gold program consisted of the 
province’s top 16U, 17U, and 18U athletes. This year, 
the program also served as an identification opportunity 
for the upcoming 2025 Canada Games. We were pleased 
to see 60 boys and 90 girls attend the identification 
camps in June, of which 24 from both genders were 
selected to the program. Throughout the summer, the 
Team Manitoba Gold teams trained throughout July and 
then competed in the 2024 Canada Cup July 23-28th at 
Seven Chiefs Sportsplex in Calgary Alberta. 

At Canada Cup, both Male and Female teams competed 
in the Red Division. The Females teams were the only province to have had 2 teams compete in the quarterfinals. 
Team Manitoba Megan finished 4th; Team Manitoba Tim finished 8th. We also would also like to congratulate Julia 
Martens on being selected as a Female Team All-Star. 

For the Male Red Division, Team Manitoba Lindsey finished 7th and Team Manitoba Andrew finished 12th. We’d 
like to congratulate Matthew Brown on being selected as a Male Team All-Star.  

The Selected Athletes and Coaches for our Team Manitoba Gold Teams can be found in Appendix B. 

 
 
2024 Team Manitoba Black & White Programs 
 
Volleyball Manitoba’s Team Manitoba Black (16U and 15U) hosted over 115 athletes between both the girls and 
boys. This program spent time training in June and July, focusing on developing skills and partaking in our 
athlete development pathway.  
 
This year, the Team Manitoba White program provided 24 female athletes the developmental opportunity 
throughout June and July. The Manitoba Summer Games, hosted in Dauphin was also this summer, targeting 
over 200 13U & 14U athletes throughout the province.  
 
The Team Manitoba Black and White programs were divided into teams who then competed in the Manitoba Cup 
event July 19/20 at Dakota Community Centre in Winnipeg.  
 
Coaches and Selected Athletes for the Team Manitoba Black & White programs can also be found in Appendix B. 
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2024 Manitoba Summer Games 
 
After many delays since the 2016 Manitoba Summer Games in Steinbach, they have returned to Dauphin 
Manitoba. The Manitoba Summer Games powered by Manitoba Hydro is one the largest ongoing multi-sport 
event in the province. Volleyball Manitoba was very proud to work with Sport Manitoba to be a part of the Games 
August 11-14, hosted at the Credit Union Place. 
 
Regional representation is a fundamental component of the Manitoba Summer Games competition. Athletes must 
compete for the team that is based in their region. The 2024 Manitoba Summer Games involved 8 teams per 
gender from the regions of Winnipeg (2 Teams) North (1 Team), East (1 Team), West (2 Teams) & South (2 
Teams).  
 
Volleyball Manitoba hosted ID camps across the province in June to select athletes to be part of this year’s 
Manitoba Games teams. In total 96 girls were selected as roster athletes, and 14 were selected as alternates 
throughout the 8 teams. 84 athletes were selected as roster players on the boy’s side, and 4 athletes were selected 
as alternates throughout the 8 teams. Teams practiced from July-August in preparation for the games.  
 
The Manitoba Games are great exposure to high-performance competition within the province. Athletes are given 
the chance to compete against the other best athletes and find out what it will take to reach national and 
international sporting stages along the pathway.   
 
Rosters for the 2024 Manitoba Summer Games and final standings can be found in Appendix C. 
 

 
 
2025 Canada Games 
 
Volleyball Manitoba announced in May the Coaches that will lead our indoor and beach volleyball teams for the 
2024 Canada Games that will be held in St. John’s Newfoundland and Labrador next summer. They included the 
following: 
 
Female Indoor Team    Male Indoor Team 
Head Coach: Megan Bradshaw    Head Coach: Lindsey Habib 
Assistant Coach: Tim Au    Assistant Coach: Rob Olfert 
Assistant Coach: Madison Fyvie   Assistant Coach: Austin Coombes 

 
Female Beach Team     Male Beach Team 
Head Coach: Chloe Reimer-McCaughan  Head Coach: Dustin Spiring 
 
We look forward to working with these very qualified coaches over the next 
year as we continue to develop our teams towards a goal of medaling at the 
2024 Canada Summer Games.  
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BEACH VOLLEYBALL 2024 

2024 High School Beach Volleyball Championships 

The High School Beach Volleyball Championships saw significant changes this year, 
moving a week later on the calendar (to accommodate a later VC Club National 
Championships) and shifting from a two-day event to a four-day event.  The 
Championships were held May 29th to June 1st at Sargent Park Beach Volleyball 
Centre and Maple Grove Rugby Park, with the Junior Varsity Divisions taking place 
on May 29th and 30th and the Varsity Divisions taking place on May 31st and June 1st.  
Splitting over four days allowed us to expand our capacity significantly, 
accommodating over 320 teams (up from 240 in 2023) from approximately 60 
schools, making this our largest High School Beach Championships yet.   
 
Thank you to all the athletes, teachers, parents, referees and staff onsite that 
contributed to the success of the event! It was a great way to start the 2024 beach 
volleyball season! 

 
Champions and Consolation winners can be found in Appendix D. 

 

2024 Beach Volleyball Leagues 

Our Annual Beach Volleyball leagues began the week of June 3rd.   We offer eight-week Youth Leagues and ten-
week Adult Leagues at both Sargent Park Beach Volleyball Centre and Maple Grove Rugby Park, in several 
different formats.  

The following breakdown of team participation shows significant growth since 2022 (our first season post-covid) 
at both our Sargent Park and Maple Grove beach volleyball venues: 

Year 
14U 
F 3s 

14U 
M 3s 

16U 
F 2s 

16
U     
F 
3s 

16
U 
M 

18
U F 

18
U 
M 

Me
n 

AA 

Me
n A 

Wom
en 
AA 

Wom
en A 

Coed 
2s  A

A 

Coed 
2s A 

Coed 
4s AA 

Coed 
4s A Tot

al 

2024 20 10 32 10 12 20 7 20 12 20 20 10 10 17 12 232 

2023 22 5 20 10 21 14 8 17 12 19 20 6 12 9 18 213 

2022 12 - 26 7 19 9 12 13 9 10 15 16 14 162 

2021 9 6 30 7 15 13 15 12 12 14 7 12 5 9 166 

2020 
15 

(2s) 
7 (2s) 32 - 19 16 11 11 12 9 11 8 8 - - 159 

2019 
15 

(2s) 
14 

(2s) 
39 - 18 - - 20 13 13 13 20 20 - - 185 

2018 
13 

(2s) 
7 (2s) 27 - 13 - - 14 11 13 10 14 10 - - 132 

2017 
16 

(2s) 
12 

(2s) 
11 - 14 - - 8 10 0 23 0 15 - - 109 

 
Volleyball Manitoba’s Summer Series Beach League Results can be found in Appendix F. 

Other beach volleyball leagues are also organized at Melrose Community Centre (Beach Bandits), Dakota 
Community Centre, Winkler and Brandon (Mulligans). 
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Summer Series Premier Open Tournament Series 
 
Thanks to the efforts of Garth Pischke, Chair of the Volleyball Manitoba 
Beach Competitions Committee, this past summer saw the continued growth 
of our open tournament series. The series included four tournaments over 
the summer, with prize money determined by the number of teams 
participating in each of the men’s and women’s divisions. This year, 103 
teams registered over the 4 events (70 male, 33 female), with a total prize 
purse for the series being $12,210. 
 
2024 Tournament schedule included the following events and top results can 
be found in Appendix E. 
 
Premier 1 – June 22 – Sargent Park  
Premier 2 – July 13 – Sargent Park 
Premier 3 – July 27 – Maple Grove 
Grand Beach Open – August ¾ – Grand Beach Provincial Park 
 

 
2024 Youth Beach Volleyball Provincial Championships 
 

Manitoba’s Youth Beach Volleyball Provincial Championships 
were held over the August 9th/10th weekend at Sargent Park 
Beach Volleyball Centre with 15U/16U and 17U/18U Boys 
divisions and 13U/14U and 15U/16U Girls divisions. 
 
We would like to thank all the teams who participated in the 
2024 Championships, and we hope to see everyone back next 
year as we continue to rebuild and grow this event!  
 
 
Results of the Youth Beach Volleyball Provincial 

Championships can be found in Appendix G. 
 
 

2024 Beach Volleyball National Championships 

 
Volleyball Canada held the Senior and Youth Beach Volleyball National Championship at Ashbridges Bay in 
Toronto from August 16-18 and a 14U-16U Championship at Spanish Banks in Vancouver, BC from August 23-
25.  
 
Congratulations to the following Manitoba teams who travelled and competed at the 
National Championship events: 
 

17U Boys Division   Elkie / Noonan 
16U Boys Division   Hoorne / Mancer 
16U Boys Division   Vermette / Barnabe 
15U Girls Division   Labossiere / Taylor 
15U Girls Division   Miller / Moore 
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COMMUNITY YOUTH VOLLEYBALL 2024 

Alongside the Club Volleyball and Team Manitoba programs, our additional programs serve various populations 
throughout the province.  
 
 

Community Youth Volleyball Program 
In the past year, Volleyball Manitoba expanded its Community Youth Volleyball program 
across multiple communities, catering to athletes aged 10-16. This initiative, supported by 
Manitoba Liquor and Lotteries' Rural Sport Development grant, focused on introducing 
and developing foundational volleyball skills. Coaches played a crucial role, utilizing 
premade weekly objectives and practice plans to guide training sessions. Additional 
resources like Volleyball Canada’s Smashball program and Tripleball competition formats 
enhanced the learning experience at an age-appropriate level.  

A key highlight was the Volley Blast event held at the end of the Winter program, where 10 
communities participated in a friendly competition. This event provided an opportunity for young athletes, aged 
12U-16U, to showcase their newly acquired skills in a tournament setting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Moving forward into Spring 2024, the program continued across six communities over six weeks. The emphasis 
remained on skill development, with coaches integrating Smashball and Tripleball formats to simulate game 
scenarios and ensure age-appropriate instruction. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking ahead, Volleyball Manitoba plans to sustain these efforts into the Fall of 2024, reinforcing its 
commitment to fostering youth volleyball development in both rural and urban communities throughout 
Manitoba. 

For a full list of communities and age groups from 2024 can be found in Appendix H.  
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ADDITIONAL PROGRAMS 2024 

Alongside the Club Volleyball, Team Manitoba and Community Youth programs, our additional programs serve 
various populations throughout the province.  
 
 

Sitting and Adaptive Volleyball 

Volleyball Manitoba has continued to assist schools, outside 
programs, and communities with the awareness and 
familiarity of sitting volleyball. We do not have any ongoing 
sitting volleyball programs, but we have been working on 
establishing out Adaptive Volleyball program.  

Volleyball Manitoba is working on establishing an Adaptive 
Volleyball program to welcome individuals using wheelchairs 
or other mobility aids, those with limited movement, limb 
prosthetics, and anyone interested in trying a new activity. 
Although there are no ongoing sitting volleyball programs, 
Volleyball Manitoba has been promoting awareness and 
familiarity with the sport. The Adaptive Volleyball program has been demonstrated at the annual Accessibility 
Sport Expo hosted by Accessible Sport Connection Manitoba. Through this event, Volleyball Manitoba has 
connected with communities and is organizing a weekly program set to start this Fall. This initiative is supported 
by Canada-Manitoba Bilateral Sport Funding, enabling athletes and families to participate in Adaptive Volleyball 
over the course of 6 weeks. 
 
 
Winnipeg Newcomer Sports Academy & Manitoba Islamic Association  

Volleyball Manitoba remains actively involved in the Islamic 
community in Winnipeg. Their coaches collaborate with the 
Winnipeg Newcomer Sports Academy (WNSA) to instruct volleyball 
sessions within the Academy's multi-sport programming for youth 
who are new to Canada. 

This year, Volleyball Manitoba partnered with the Manitoba Islamic 
Association and WNSA in a unique study titled “Tackling 
Islamophobia in Sport & Physical Activity in Winnipeg.” The study 
aimed to bring Muslim and non-Muslim people together through 
sports interactions to foster understanding and connections. 
Collaborating with the 204 18U Girls team and the girls' volleyball 
program at The Grand Mosque, the groups created an environment 
where athletes learned sports skills and built connections. Each group hosted three sessions that included 
volleyball drills and discussions about culture and sport. The study concluded with an event at The Beach, where 
athletes played small-sided games and shared a Middle Eastern meal. 
 
 
Adult Senior Volleyball 

Several volleyball leagues exist throughout the province that provide playing opportunities for adults once they are 
done with school, age class or post-secondary levels of our sport. This is important as we strive to promote active 
for life involvement in volleyball.  

 
Volleyball Manitoba’s member league, Winnipeg Men’s Volleyball League 
(WMVL) had its 66th season in 2023-24! The season kicked off the third week 
of September with the Wezer Bridle Exhibition Series (a 2-week mini 
tournament). The league had 70 teams last year. 
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It is a strong desire of the association to have other existing adult leagues as members of Volleyball Manitoba, and 
we continue to dialogue with league organizers on the benefits and value of membership that may enhance the 
experience of their participants. 
 
This past season we also organized an Adult Coed 4 tournament series and will continue to explore these playing 
opportunities in for the 2024/25 Season. 
 
Coed 4s Tournament Series Winners: 

● Season Opener – September 19th, 2023 @ Dakota 
Community Centre 

o Champions: Beth Gets Blocks 
o Runner-Up: Clapping Aces 

● Fall Classic – October 14th, 2023 @ Victor Wyatt School 
o Champions: Tabak Attack 
o Runner-Up: Gets The People Going 

● Holiday Special – December 16th, 2023 @ Victor Wyatt 
School 

o Champions: Tabak Attack 
o Runner-Up: Bangers 

● Winter Classic – February 17th, 2024 @ Murdoch MacKay 
Collegiate 

o Champions: Court and the Gang 
o Runner-Up: Grizzlies 

● Provincial Championships – April 13th, 2024 @ Victor Wyatt 
School 

o Champions: Mae-Day 
o Runner-Up: KAOS 

 
 

Grade 8 Championship / Grade 9 Open 
 
At the end of each school season, Volleyball Manitoba has organized the Grade 8 
Championship and Grade 9 Open events.  
Grade 8 Division Champions are invited to attend the Grade 8 event, while the 
Grade 9 event remains an Open competition.  
 
In 2023, the Grade 8 Championship was hosted at Dakota Community Centre 
& Sport Manitoba on December 1st/2nd and saw 14 Boys teams and 14 Girls teams 
from across the province compete for the title of Grade 8 Champions. 
 
On the Girls side, Gilbert Plains emerged victorious, defeating Ness in the Final.  Ste Agathe defeated Selkirk in 
the third place game. On the Boys side, Leila North defeated Clearspring in the championships match, and Holy 
Ghost defeated Ste Agathe for bronze.  
 
The Grade 9 Open returned in 2023, hosted on December 1st/2nd at 
Steinbach Regional Secondary School (Girls) and Clearspring Middle School 
(Boys).   
10 Girls Teams and 8 Boys Teams participated, with MBCI (WPG) defeating 
SRSS in the Girls Final to claim the championship, and SRSS topping CJS in 
the Boys Final.  St. Mary’s captured Bronze for Girls over CJS, while Sisler 
overcame Lockport for Boys Bronze.  
 
Thanks to all teams for participating and best of luck in your divisions next 
year! 
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SUPER-SPIKE 2024 
 
This year marked our 21st anniversary of Super-Spike, and an action-packed 
weekend was planned to celebrate this milestone. Super-Spike, presented by 
Corona, was excited to announce that we hit our cap number of volleyball 
teams at 353 this year before the registration deadline, comprising of just 
under 3,000 participants. This is a 22 team increase from the previous year.  
 
 
Super-Spike took place at Maple Grove Rugby Park on July 19th and 20th 
combining Western Canada’s largest outdoor volleyball tournament with a 
weekend long concert series, all set in a festival atmosphere. This year focused again on dance and pop music, 
with Canadian stars Down with Webster headlining the Birchwood Automotive main stage at the event.   
 
Super-Spike, in its twenty-first year, acts as a significant fundraiser with over $1.3 million raised to date for local 
not-for-profits. Funds raised from this year’s event supports Volleyball Manitoba and United Way Winnipeg 
through the events 50/50 raffle. 

 

 

 

TECHNICAL LEADERSHIP 

 

Coaching Development 

The demand for coach education workshops stayed consistent with 
the numbers from 2023. In 2023/2024 Volleyball Manitoba 
delivered six Development Coach workshops between November 
2023 and April 2024, with 81 coaches completing the online 
workshops. 
 
Volleyball Manitoba also delivered three Advanced Development 
Coach Workshops in 2024 to 23 coaches. This was a slight increase 
from the 20 coaches over two workshops who participated in 2023.  
 
Coaching club volleyball involves a significant commitment, and 
Volleyball Manitoba appreciates very much the efforts of our clubs 
and coaches in completing all requirements, including the NCCP 
training, Respect in Sport (RiS) and Screening requirements. We continue to be at the top of all Provinces in the 
area of coach compliance. 
 
Volleyball Manitoba would also like to recognize Brandon University for their continued work in delivering the 
annual BU Volleyball Coaches Summit. The BU Coaches Summit took place on September 28, 2023 with an 
in-person format presented in conjunction with the Bobcat Men’s Volleyball pre-season tournament. Featured 
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presenters included: James Gravelle, University of Windsor Head Coach and 2022-23 U Sports Coach of the Year, 
Arnd Ludwig (University of Manitoba Head Coach), Sean McKay (University of Saskatchewan Head Coach) and 
Jimmy El-Turk (University of Windsor, Assistant Coach). 
 
Sport Manitoba Coaching also offered numerous online NCCP courses over the past year which many of our 
volleyball coaches attended virtually and in person. 
 
Coaching Development will remain a priority within Volleyball Manitoba‘s new Strategic Plan as we determine 
plans and initiatives to best help advance and support our coaches in Manitoba. 
 

Referee Development 
 
This past 2023-24 season saw an increase in the number of matches compared to 
the 2022-2023. Both the Winnipeg and Westman region needed to increase the 
number of referees available for assignment. To help better facilitate the 
volleyball community throughout the province, we continued to utilize the online 
Level 1 course developed by the New Brunswick Referee’s Association. In total 51 
referees completed and passed the online theory training.  
 
For Junior High and younger matches schools and school divisions hosted Novice 
referee Clinics that were administered through the Manitoba Volleyball Officials 
Association. During the 2023 school season 7 Novice Referee Clinics were hosted 
and  
 
The Beach Referee program continues to grow, thanks to Stan Korol for his dedication. This year there were 26 
beach referees which was increase of 5 from last year that were active during the summer beach volleyball season. 
These referee’s officiated numerous matches for the beach volleyball leagues during the week at Sargent Park or 
Maple Grove, in addition to the three Premier Adult Tournaments, Grand Beach Open/Adult Provincials and 
Youth Beach Provincials. Two referees also traveled and refereed at the Volleyball Canada Beach Nationals in 
Toronto from August 16-18. 
 
Thanks to the MVOA Executive for their hard work throughout the year, and Volleyball Manitoba for their 
support. 
 

International Results & Representation 

Volleyball Manitoba would like to recognize and congratulate the following individuals for their accomplishments 
on the international stage during the 2023/2024 season, including athletes and coaches:  
 
Eric Loeppky  Sr. Men’s National Team 
Luke Herr  Sr. Men’s National Team 
Alicia Ogoms  Sr Women’s National Team 
Julia Arnold   Women’s Next Gen Team  
Averie Allard  Women’s Next Gen Team 
Raya Surnix  Women’s Next Gen Team  
Darian Picklyk  Men’s Next Gen Team  
Dylan Martens  Men’s Next Gen Team 
Chris Bird  National Men’s Sitting Team 
Kai Boyko   Men’s U21 National Team 
Owen Weekes  Men’s U21 National Team 
Zoey Purvis  Women’s NEP (Richmond Fall 2024)  
 
Special recognition to Eric Loeppky and Luke Herr who represented Canada 
at the 2024 Paris Olympics. 
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AWARDS & RECOGNITION 

2023-24 Graduating All-Star Banquet & Matches 
 

Volleyball Manitoba was pleased to host the 2023-2024 High School Graduating All-
Star Banquet, recognizing All-Stars and other award winners yet again from the A-
AA-AAA Boys, A-AA-AAA Girls, AAAA Boys and AAAA Girls Divisions.  
 
Selected All-Stars were invited to the Graduating All-Star Banquet that took place 
following the high school season on Saturday, December 9th at the Canad Inns Polo 
Park with matches followed at St. Paul’s High School.   
 
This year’s all-stars and award recipients can be found on Appendix I. 

 
 
Annual Awards & Hall of Fame Banquet 
 
The 2024 Volleyball Manitoba Awards & Hall of Fame 
Banquet was held on Sunday, June 9th, at the Canad Inns Destination 
Centre Polo Park, a celebration recognizing some of our outstanding 
athletes, coaches, volunteers and officials. There were just over 350 
attendees at this years banquet. 
 
At the banquet Volleyball Manitoba recognized all Provincial Champions 
from this past year, All-Stars & MVP’s, National Medalists, the Age Class 
Players of the Year from each age category as well as the Cheryl 
Cable, Mark Tennant, Wezer Bridle Golden Whistle and Mary Jean 
England Coach Awards, among others. 
 
The evening was capped off with the Volleyball Manitoba Hall of Fame 
inductions, which included:  
 

● Donna Baydock (Athlete) 

● Lorriann (Sawatzky) Ludwig (Athlete) 

● 1990-1992 University of Manitoba Women’s Volleyball Teams (Team) 
 
Congratulations to the following major award winners from this past season: 
 
2024 Volleyball Manitoba Age Class Players of the Year: 

● 15U Girls Player of the Year Anouk Taylor (Junior Bison Gold) 

● 15U Boys Player of the Year Daniel Rom (WinMan Warriors) 

● 16U Girls Player of the Year Mady Friesen (Junior Pilots Navy) 

● 16U Boys Player of the Year Gabriel Beaudin (BVC) 

● 17U Girls Player of the Year Julia Martens (Junior Bison Gold) 

● 17U Boys Player of the Year Kai Toney (WinMan Clutch) 

● 18U Girls Player of the Year Isabelle Voth (204) 

● 18U Boys Player of the Year Owen Weekes (Junior Bison) 
 

Mark Tennant and Cheryl Cable Awards for the Junior (20U) Players of the Year: 

● Cheryl Cable Memorial Award Winner – Raya Surinx (University of Manitoba Bisons) 

● Mark Tennant Award Winner – Luke Lodewyks (University of Winnipeg Wesmen) 
 
Mary Jean England Awards – Elite and Developmental Coach of the Year: 

● Developmental Coach of the Year – Mike Hamm (Junior Bison Gold 14U Girls) 

● Elite Coach of the Year – Kyla Zacharias (Junior Pilots Navy 16U Girls) 

● Elite Coach of the Year – Lindsey Habib (WinMan Clutch 17U Boys) 
Wezer Bridle Golden Whistle Award – Referee of the Year 
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● Stino Siragusa 
 

Volleyball Manitoba Volunteer of the Year: 

● Linda Clark  

● Heather Bradshaw 
 

Team of the Year 

● Indoor – WinMan Wild 14U Boys  

● Beach – Keon Elkie / Liam Noonan 
 
Thank you to the Awards and Recognition Committee: Andrei Halkewycz (Chair), Bryce Wilson, Heather 
Bradshaw, Linda Clark, Tonya Moreton, Madison Minarik, Ted Redekop and Gabrielle Wishart for their input in 
selection of the Annual Awards & Hall of Fame Recipients. 

 
ANNUAL SCHOLARSHIPS 

 
Each year Volleyball Manitoba supports the organizers and committees of annual scholarships with promotions 
and presentations of each year’s recipients. These include the Stefan Savoie, Nikki Redekop and Dr Dale 
Iwanoczko memorial scholarships. 

 
Stefan Savoie Memorial Scholarship 
Stefan Savoie inspired passion in the game of Volleyball in both indoor and beach and 
were staples in his life.  He was the energy on the court, he was the player who changed 
momentum, he was the athlete that every coach knew was needed to inspire passion on 
the court.  Stefan excelled in both disciplines of the sport he loved. This was evident 
through his experiences on his high school team, his club teams, his provincial teams and 
his university team. The pinnacle of his career was being with Team Canada and 
representing Manitoba at the Canada Games in Beach Volleyball. His competitive nature, 
compassion for his teammates and thirst to excel was never compromised.  
 
Awarded annually at the High School Graduating All-Star Banquet in December, this 
scholarship recognizes athletes who represent that passion for the sport of volleyball, just as Stefan did in his life. 
This year’s recipients was: 
 

● Samuel Gurke, Alonsa School 
 
Nikki Redekop Memorial Scholarship 
 
During her lifetime, Nikki Redekop was an inspiration to all 
who knew her because of her strength and determination both 
on and off the volleyball court. This scholarship is in memory of 
Nikki and her vibrant spirit that was epitomized in her 
life.  Nikki’s love for volleyball was evident very early – she 
attended Glenlawn Collegiate excelling on the varsity girl’s 
volleyball team and was also a part the Provincial Team 
Program. She went on to play on the University of Winnipeg 
Wesmen Volleyball Team for two years and on a Senior 
Women’s Team prior to her passing in 1994. 
 
These scholarships were presented as part of Volleyball Manitoba’s Annual Awards Banquet held in June. The 
recipients of the 2024 Nikki Redekop Memorial Scholarships recognizing volleyball, leadership and scholastic 
achievements were: 
 

● Isabelle Voth (18U 204 Volleyball Club, Steinbach Regional Secondary School) 

● Mackenzie Lyburn (18U BVC, Vincent Massey High School) 

● Reegan Aitken (18U 204 Volleyball Club, Collège Jeanne-Sauvé) 
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Dr. Dale Iwanoczko Memorial Volleyball Scholarships 
 
Dale began his volleyball career playing for Lord Selkirk Regional High School and the University of Manitoba 
Bisons where he was named a five-time All-Canadian, was selected as the CIS/CIAU Most Valuable Player in 1990 
and led the Bisons to the national championship title in 1991. He also played on Manitoba’s Provincial and 
Canada Games Teams (85 & 87). He obtained his medical degree from the University of Manitoba, and sadly 
passed away at the age of 30, after succumbing to Hodgkin’s disease, a battle he had fought valiantly for 14 
months. Several of Dale’s close friends established this scholarship through the Manitoba High Schools Athletic 
Association and Volleyball Manitoba his honour and memory. 
 
The Manitoba High Schools Athletic Association and Volleyball Manitoba work in co-operation to support the 
academic and athletic endeavors of Manitoba’s high school student athletes. The following four student athletes 
were awarded this year’s scholarships in February 2023 in recognition of their volleyball and academic 
achievements and community involvement: 

● Reegan Aitken, Collège Jeanne-Sauvé 

● Sienna Driedger, Steinbach Regional Secondary School 

● Everett Smith, Vincent Massey Collegiate 

● Maxime Vermette, Collège régional Gabrielle-Roy 
 
 

 
 
 

  

https://www.mhsaa.ca/
https://www.mhsaa.ca/
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APPENDIX A 
 2024 Provincial Championship Results 

 

13U Boys  15U Boys 

1st WinMan Bounce  1st WinMan Warriors 

2nd 204 13U Gold  2nd BVC 

3rd Junior Pilots 13U  3rd Junior Pilots 

4th Junior Bison 13U  4th Selkirk Royals 

5th Selkirk Royals 13U  5th WinMan Wolves 

6th 204 13U Cardinal  6th Aztecs 

7th BVC 13U  7th Westman 

   8th 204 Cardinal 

14U Boys  9th Junior Bison 

1st WinMan Wild  10th 10th 

2nd Jr. Pilots Navy  11th 204 Gold 

3rd Junior Bison  12th Wheat City 

4th 204 Gold  13th Offspeed 

5th Offspeed  14th Warriors 

6th WinMan Vortex    

7th Russell  16U Boys 

8th Selkirk Royals  1st 204 Gold 

9th 204 Cardinal  2nd Junior Bison 

10th Warriors  3rd WinMan Strike 

11th BVC Gold  4th BVC 

12th 204 White  5th Selkirk Royals 

13th Jr. Pilots White  6th Junior Pilots 

14th BVC Blue  7th Power 

15th Island Breeze  8th WinMan Flight 

16th Sioux Summits  9th 204 Cardinal  

17th Aitkokan Voyageurs  10th 204 White 

   11th Aztec 
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13U Girls  14U Girls Tier 1 

1st Junior Bison 13U Gold  1st Junior Bison Gold 

2nd Phoenix 13U  2nd Predators 

3rd Junior Bison 13U Brown  3rd Club West Rage 

4th Westman 13U Wave  4th WinMan Tide 

5th WinMan Storm  5th Junior Bison Brown 

6th Blazers 13U Inferno  6th Junior Pilots Navy 

7th Junior Pilots 13U Navy  7th WinMan Rage 13U 

8th Bandits 13U Jolene  8th Bandits Gui 

9th Parkland Vipers 13U  9th Huskies 

10th BVC 13U Cougars  10th WinMan Titans 

11th Russell 13U  11th Interlake Extreme 

12th Vision Elite 13U Black  12th Junior Pilots White 

13th Selkirk 13U White  13th Southern Storm Tempest Black 

14th Bandits 13U Hannah  14th Vision Elite Black 

15th Vision Elite 13U Blue  15th Dynamo Red 

16th Selkirk 13U Grey  16th Selkirk Royals Black 

17th BVC 13U Bobcats  17th Carman Spurs 

18th Interlake Ice  18th Westman Wave 

19th Island Breeze 13U  19th 19th 

20th Junior Bison 12U Gold  20th Bandits Madi 

21st Westman Wild 3U  21st BVC Cougars 

22nd Junior Pilots 13U White  22nd Southern Storm Silver Squall 

23rd Junior Bison 12U Brown  23rd PVC Black 

24th Vision Elite 12U  24th Blazers Inferno 

   25th Gross Isle Thunder 

14U Girls Tier 2  26th BVC Bobcats 

1st WinMan Rage 13U  27th Offspeed 

2nd Junior Bison 13U Gold  28th Vision Elite Blue 

3rd Blazers 13U Inferno  29th Parkland Vipers 

4th Bandits 13 Hannah  30th Dynamo White 

5th Junior Bison 13U Brown  31st Russell 

6th Junior Pilots 13U Navy  32nd Club West Smash  

7th Bandits 13 Jolene  33rd Agoojin 

8th Junior Pilots 13U White  34th Island Breeze 

9th Phoenix 13U  35th Bandits West 

   36th Selkirk Royals Blue 
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15U Girls  16U Girls 

1st WinMan Fire  1st Junior Pilots Navy 

2nd Junior Bison Gold  2nd WinMan Attack 

3rd Dynamo Red  3rd Junior Bison Gold 

4th WinMan Waves  4th Junior Bison Brown 

5th Westman Wave  5th Dynamo 16U 

6th Club West Rage  6th WinMan Ignite 

7th Junior Bison Brown  7th Vision Elite Black 

8th Junior Pilots Navy  8th Bandits Derrick 

9th Dynamo White  9th BVC 

10th Power Chris  10th Interlake Wild 

11th Vision Elite Blue  11th Junior Pilots White 

12th BVC  12th WinnCityCore 

13th Interlake Ignite  13th Kenora Lakers 

14th Selkirk Royals   14th Parkland Vipers 

15th PVC Keila  15th Northern Stars 

16th Bandits Ryan  16th Club West 

17th Blazers Inferno  17th Predators 

18th Junior Pilots White  18th Blizzard 

19th Aztec  19th Westman Wave 

20th Parkland Vipers  20th Bandits Ayiya 

21st Bandits Ashley  21st Wild 

22nd Interlake Rage  22nd Impact 

23rd Wild White  23rd Vision Elite Blue 

24th Island Breeze  24th Selkirk Royals 

25th Russell  25th Blazers Inferno 

26th Swan Valley Smash    

27th Impact    

28th Phoenix Black    

29th Titan    

30th Offspeed    

31st Wild Red    

32nd South Mountain Lakers    

33rd Bandits West    

34th Club West Smash    

35th Vision Elite Black    

36th Phoenix White    

37th Carman Spurs    

38th Kenora Lakers    
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17U Girls  17U Boys 

1st Shock  1st BVC 

2nd Junior Bison Gold  2nd 204 Gold 

3rd Junior Pilots  3rd WinMan Clutch 

4th Club West Rage  4th Junior Bison 

5th Junior Bison Brown  5th Junior Pilots 

6th Dynamo  6th WinMan Force 

7th Bandits Bob  7th 204 Cardinal 

8th WinMan Blue  8th Offspeed Red 

9th Westman Wave  9th Aztec 

10th Predators  10th Selkirk Royals 

11th Bandits Bryan  11th Offspeed Black 

12th Blazers Inferno  12th Warriors 

13th BVC    

14th Club West Smash  18U Girls 

15th Vision Elite Black  1st 204 

16th WinMan Thunder  2nd Cobras 

17th Impact  3rd WinMan Riot 

18th Interlake Storm  4th Bandits 18 Chris 

19th Bandits Carly  5th BVC 18U 

20th Vision Elite Blue  6th Winnipeg Strike 

21st Russell  7th Parkland Vipers 

22nd Parkland Vipers  8th Bandits 18 Craig 

   9th Wild 18U 

18U Boys  10th Impact 18U 

1st Junior Bison  11th Westman Wave 

2nd WinMan Ice  12th Blazers 18U 

3rd Junior Pilots    

4th 204    

5th Westman Wave    

6th BVC    

7th Russell    

8th LEAD    
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15U Boys – MVP / All-Star  15U Girls – MVP / All-Star 

       
Award Player Club / Team 

 
Award Player Club / Team 

MVP Daniel Rom WinMan Warriors 
 

MVP Sydney Boughton WinMan Fire 

All-Star Josiah Elias WinMan Warriors 
 

All-Star Rylyn Rewniak WinMan Fire 

All-Star Joel Arevalo WinMan Warriors 
 

All-Star Jenna Slobodian WinMan Fire 

All-Star Jack Hutton BVC 
 

All-Star Anouk Taylor Junior Bison Gold 

All-Star Sam Redekop BVC 
 

All-Star Makayla Miller Junior Bison Gold 

All-Star Mason Bergen Junior Pilots 
 

All-Star Julia Oliver Dynamo Red 

All-Star Samuel Wiebe Selkirk Royals  
 

All-Star Kaleiya Sangalang WinMan Waves 

       

16U Boys – MVP / All-Star Awards  16U Girls – MVP / All-Star Awards 

       
Award Player Club / Team 

 
Award Player Club / Team 

MVP Colin Vermette 204 Gold 
 

MVP Mady Friesen Junior Pilots Navy 

All-Star Liam Mancer 204 Gold 
 

All-Star Bella Peters Junior Pilots Navy 

All-Star Carter Goetz 204 Gold 
 

All-Star Kiersten Reimer Junior Pilots Navy 

All-Star Nathan Brzak Junior Bison 
 

All-Star Ana Jankovic WinMan Attack 

All-Star Logan Neufeld Junior Bison 
 

All-Star Macie Urban WinMan Attack 

All-Star Elliot Smith WinMan Strike 
 

All-Star Jubilee Steppan Junior Bison Gold 

All-Star Gabriel Beaudin BVC 
 

All-Star Ines Berenguer Junior Bison Brown 

       

17U Boys – MVP / All-Star Awards  17U Girls – MVP / All-Star Awards 

       
Award Player Club / Team 

 
Award Player Club / Team 

MVP Junior Martine BVC 
 

MVP Kyla Findley Shock 

All-Star Ethan Baraniuk BVC 
 

All-Star Danika Jakabek Shock 

All-Star Kal-El Wilson BVC 
 

All-Star Amani Igboba Shock 

All-Star Israel Elendu 204 Gold 
 

All-Star Julia Martens Junior Bison Gold 

All-Star Christopher Redmann 204 Gold 
 

All-Star Selestine Liu-Asomua Junior Bison Gold 

All-Star Kai Toney WinMan Clutch 
 

All-Star Georgia Friesen Junior Pilots 

All-Star Nathan Adam Junior Bison 
 

All-Star Jersey Hansen-Young Club West Rage 

       

18U Boys – MVP / All-Star Awards  18U Girls – MVP / All-Star 

       
Award Player Club / Team 

 
Award Player Club / Team 

MVP Levi Unger Junior Bison 
 

MVP Izzy Voth 204 

All-Star Morgan Eby Junior Bison 
 

All-Star Sienna Driedger 204 

All-Star Mitchell Strilchuk Junior Bison 
 

All-Star Megan Carpenter 204 

All-Star Levi Johnston WinMan Ice 
 

All-Star Anika Buys Cobras 

All-Star Conor Rewniak WinMan Ice 
 

All-Star Angele Turenne Cobras 

All-Star Cole Koop Junior Pilots 
 

All-Star Mia Dasch WinMan Riot 

All-Star Selim Sanni 204 
 

All-Star Leah Bunio Bandits 18 Chris 
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APPENDIX B 
2024 Team Manitoba Athletes & Coaches 

Girls Team Manitoba Gold Selected Athletes 
 

Zoey Purvis   Reegan Aitken   Remy Catojo  Danika Jakabek 
Madi Richard  Callie Andres   Delaney Groot  Naomi Teixeira 
Anna Filippin-Buller Bethany Eagles   Jersey Hansen-Young Victoria McPherson 
Sophia Jekat  Taylor Labossiere  Mackenzie Lyburn Ashley Lawrence 
Amani Igboba  Lily Maykut   Avery Au  Ainsley Johnston 
Bianca Pura  Jubilee Steppan   Millie Wilkinson  Julia Martens 
Madison Steingart Mila Kerr   Addison Gerbrandt Céleste Pelletier 

 
Head Coach: Megan Bradshaw    Head Coach: Tim Au 
Assistant Coach: Madison Fyvie    Assistant Coach: Jessica Friesen 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Boys Team Manitoba Gold Selected Athletes 

 
Kai Toney  Fummilade Sofoluwe  Eli Ulrich  Simon Oberbuchner 
Gavin Ulrich  Kai-El Wilson   Matthew Brown  Liam Mancer 
Kingston Thomas Coy McDonald   Ethan Baraniuk  Michael Hwang 
Liam Noonan  Jaxen Dziver   Nathan Adam  Jonathan Charach 
Jackson Vandersteen Lucas Robertson  Augustine Okose Zachary Redekop 
Lincoln Fehr  Luca Drazic   Gabriel Beaudin  Owen Giesbrecht 
Christopher Redmann Levi Johnston   Keiran Hamlin  Mico Guiao 
Nico Nadeau  

 
Head Coach: Lindsey Habib    Head Coach: Andrew Jones 
Assistant Coach: Rob Olfert    Assistant Coach: Austin Coombes
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Girls Team Manitoba Black Coaching Staff   Boys Team Manitoba Black 
Coaching Staff 

Laura Steinhoff  Greg Boychuk    Mike Pittman    Pat Alexander 
Chris Marshall  Goy Sengmany    Matt Klysh Joma Sancho 
Tyler Oliver  Derrick Wall    Tonya Moreton Talin Thompson 
Steven Krosta  Annelie Texiera    Joseph Aman Alec Beatty 
Everett Chartier  Erin Carter    Jack Tyrell  

 
Girls Team Manitoba Black Selected Athletes 

Abby Bell  Emilia Wozniak  Sara Buccini  Abigail(Abby) Epp Emma Wall  
Sarah Redsky  Addison Purcell  Georgia Gauthier Shannon Bodnarus Hailey Zayac 
Adria Vandersteen Sienna Verspeek Aleksa Teixeira  Hannah Klippenstein Sloane Palmer 
Alexa Labossiere Hayden Roy  Sophia Bernjak  Amara Shams  Ava Hall  
Stella Greenslade Ana Jankovic  Hollie Brugger  Sydnee Neill  Aryana Postma 
Julia Johannson Sydney Steinhoff Aryanna Jones  Kaylee Bakos  Taya Laluk 
Ashley Porco  Lanie Murdock  Taylor Campbell  Ava Favreau  Leah Veysey 
Taylor Dinko  Heather Williams Lily Molitowsky  Tessa Maykut  Avery Kasdorf 
Lydia Alexander Victoria Chamberlain Blaire Mahoney  Mackenzie Epp  Zoe Redekop 
Braelyn Johnson Maddy Enns  Nasira Eheler  Breyanne Moore Mika Neufeld 
Olivia Leinonen  Brooklyn Ridgedale Cameron Lytwyn Paige Whiteside  Milla Soliven  
Muskan Bhandari Raihana Laarissa Carris Curley  Naiya Nimira-Cisse Ryleigh Skiba 
Rebecca Sabourin Cassidy Alexander Deanna Clunie  Cassie Carvalho  Cienna Coulter 
Chace Guevara  Cayden Osinchuk   
 

Boys Team Manitoba Black Selected Athletes 

Aedyn Starodub  Kaelen McLauchlan Will Bannister  AJ Peters  Lucas Bydak 
Dylan Taylor  Amery Roberts  Stanley Hallock  Austin Funk  Ayden Chan 
James Zhang  Carter Pittman  Caleb Unger  Damen Doell  Jordan Bagnas 
Deklen Vergara  Dante Laforges  Ethan Mc Naught Dylan Granger  Eduardo Borel 
Lincoln Teixeira  Elijah Thiessen  Kian Loewen  Joseph LeClair  Franco Galdos 
Logan Krahn  Max Boese  Jack Hutton  Mason Bergen  Kai Gaudet  
Jayden Siemens  Nicolas Leflar  Noah Vanden Berg Kian Anderson  Owen Smoley  
Kaidan Jackson-Richcoon Leif Reimer  Nathan Brzak  Quade Wortley  Logan Neufeld 
Nolin Gallagher  Tanner Manning Hunter Koop  Tyler Billeck  Benjamin Klos 
Clark Goran  Ethan Bayluk  

 

Girls Team Manitoba White Coaching Staff 

Scott Koskie  Amber Roberts  Beth Tooth  Darian Koskie  Bryan Enns 
Alina Koskie  Caden Gordon  Madeline Gordon MacKenzie Enns Donata Huebert 

 

Girls Team Manitoba White Selected Athletes 

Paisley Carels  Isabella Theroux Callie Hood  Makenna Keeping Julia Postma  
Madison Prystupa Vasiliki Storozuk Valla Burbank  Kaeleigh Teixeira Kaylee Dykstra 
Jayna Lalonde  Lillian Kroetsch  Christiana Siapno Maddison Remillard Alana Free 
Skylar del Rosario Coralie Chaput  Chloe Lytwyn  Kailee De Guzman Miella Avila 
Addison Maendel Elliot Narynski  Ashley Dyck  Bianca Hailey Delos Santos 
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APPENDIX C 
2024 Manitoba Summer Games Rosters & Results  

Girls Rosters 

 

Girls – West Green 

Head Coach: Ashley Hosfeld 

Assistant Coach: Carly Thomson 

 

Sadie Moose 

Mackenzie Hayden 

Aubrey Boyer-Wilson 

Taylor Paton 

Gabby Jarata 

Abbey Murray 

Michelle Watters 

Kasidy Hoemsen 

Elli Creaser 

Bria Hrymak 

Scotlyn Chadney 

Hanna Paton 

 

Alternates: Ashley Boyd, Alexa McNish, Jessie Dean, 

Asha Venn, Jorja Robins & Vayana Hunter 

 

 

Girls – West Orange 

Head Coach: Dave Sigvaldason  

Assistant Coach: Taylor Sigvaldason  

 

Meadow Vigini 

McKenlie Breland 

Brooke Hess 

Londyn McCallum 

Avery Fyk 

Taedyn Solski 

Tiana Sanko 

Connelly McDonald 

Paige Hanke 

Lily Montagnion 

Danielle Laliberte 

Aiden Gonty 

 

Girls – South Team White 

Head Coach: Dan McGregor 

Assistant Coach: Joe Moore 

Assistant Coach: Kristy McGregor 

 

Camryn Lavallee 

Kyra Moore 

Rachel Dewey 

Jasmine Vermette 

Addison Pritchard 

Blaine Wiebe 

Mia Medeiros 

Evan Boulanger 

Brynn Miller 

Aribella McGregor 

Kate Friesen 

Lola Parker 

 

 

Girls – South Red 

Head Coach: Kathleen B. Liu-Asomua 

Assistant Coach: Mata Liu-Asomua 

 

Abbe Durupt 

Acacia Giesbrecht 

Atasha Abila 

Brylee Mateychuk 

Greta Loewen 

Julia Pauls 

Laura Pynn 

Maggie McCrady 

Olivia Loewen 

Satali B. Liu-Asomua 

Sophia Doyle 

Thayda Chornoboy 

 

Alternates: Rebecca Bennett & Megan Krahn 
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Girls – East 

Head Coach: Jenna Szajewski 

Assistant Coach: Krista Boryskavich 

Assistant Coach: Vanessa Chetyrbok 

 

Amelia Bell 

Naya Pritchard 

Olivia MacInnis 

Kate Rawlings 

Kenzie Giesbrecht 

Isla Gemmill 

Hachikaru Wachukwu 

Olivia Irwin 

Payton Farthing 

Ava Stepaniuk 

Mackenzie Boonstra 

Jordyn Chetyrbok 

 

 

Girls – North 

Head Coach: Tim Smith 

Assistant Coach: Craig McIntosh 

Manager: Krista Hammond 

 

Gracelyn McIntosh 

Jocelyn Kozar 

Elynn Smith 

Ava Etienne 

Alexa Santos 

Violet Eggert 

Nicole Dimapiles 

Nevaeh Fourre 

Nevaeh Klym 

Gwynmar Bangogan 

Berlyn Gregoire 

Lily Pegg 

 

Girls – Winnipeg Blue 

Head Coach: Mike Hamm 

Assistant Coach: Julie Trommel 

  

Amelie Collette 

Ryan Whitney 

Cate Seremak 

Rowyn Hamm 

Camryn Thomas 

Sara Gatin 

Ellis Trommel 

Camryn Ladobruk 

Avery Martens 

Jordyn Sutcliffe 

Charlsey Goetz 

Elle Dunsford 

 

Alternates: Avery Painchaud, Alexia Demburg, 

Leyah Sarmiento, Arabella Presto, Emily Brown & 

Sophia Nazar 

 

 

Girls – Winnipeg Gold 

Head Coach: Marcel Gluchowski 

Assistant Coach: Amy Johnston 

 

Elise Manaigre 

Jaycee Ross 

Jordyn Beaudin 

Gabrielle Andreas 

Kaitlyn Johnston 

Roey Folster 

Lexi Caligiuri 

Reese Jonker 

Anika Pauls 

Naomi Martin 

Jadyn Shorten 

Maisie Gillman 

 

Alternates: Avery Painchaud, Alexia Demburg, 

Leyah Sarmiento, Arabella Presto, Emily Brown & 

Sophia Nazar 
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Boys Rosters 

 

Boys – West Orange 

Head Coach: Bryn Thiele 

Manager: Gord Wood 

 

Kenai Mouck 

Parks Gardner 

Cameron Perchaluk 

Tyler Golding 

Cole O’Connor 

Samson Bourgouin 

Matthew Ducheck 

Brandon Wood 

Jackson Shiner 

 

Boys – West Green 

Head Coach: Ted Redekop 

Assistant Coach: Austin Steele 

Assistant Coach: Chad Moyer 

 

Samuel Redekop 

Ethan Lanston 

Griffin Hargreaves 

Jagger Hansen-Young 

Alex Garrioch 

Lochlan Guild 

Justin Martinez 

Graydon McDonald 

Cohen Folkerts 

Eliyjah Grace 

Connor O’Greysik 

 

 

Boys – South White 

Head Coach: Cam McLean 

Assistant Coach: Shasta St. Louis 

Assistant Coach: Wesley Hunter 

 

Tyson Northrup 

Coven Verway 

Hunter Raymack 

Kaidan Bolduc 

Ty D’Souza 

Harsh Shah 

Adrian Mino Manosalvas 

Bokar L’Heureux 

 

 

Boys – South Red 

Head Coach: Tim Friesen 

Assistant Coach: Greg Penner 

 

Ronin Wiebe 

Caleb Gonzalez 

Gavin Gadsby 

Nathaniel Thiessen 

Vaughn Penner 

Jasper Friesen 

Mason Funk 

Tarek Friesen 

Elliot Fontaine 

Reed Heese 

Parker Sawatzky 

Isaiah Penner 

 

Alternates: Asaph Ruka 

 

 

Boys – East 

Head Coach: Jamie Evans 

Manager: Glenn Evans 

 

Boys – North 

Head Coach: Shannon Mallett 

Assistant Coach: Bonnie Becker 
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Manager: Leah Park 

 

Odin Rempel 

Jaxon Henry 

Lucas Park 

Rex Wytinck 

Jake Hawthorne 

Colin Hurton 

Thomas O’Brien 

Kellan Hermiston 

Ryder Drzystek 

Connor Evans 

Tate Hofer 

Coltyn Senkow 

 

Alternates: Hayden Pearson, Ben Hamel & Madden 

Pritchard 

 

Manager: Wayne Fourre 

 

Chase Alderson 

Elijah Tait 

Myles Jonasson 

Trent Campbell 

Nicolas (Jasper) Mckenzie 

Hudson Mader 

Ayden Robinson 

Drew Patterson 

 

Boys – Winnipeg Blue 

Head Coach: Marshall Lawrence 

Assistant Coach: Nick Mayor  

 

Brodan Kozakowski 

James Andrabado 

Jude Beaudry 

Leo Thiessen 

Luke Soroka 

Miggy Aguirre 

Parker Smoley 

Reilly Bishop 

Sterling Watson 

Travis Unryn 

Vlad Yaroshenko 

Yue Zhang 

 

Boys – Winnipeg Gold 

Head Coach: Jennifer Horvath 

Assistant Coach: Keenan McKenzie 

 

Cabrel Beaudry 

Ethan Taubes 

Nolan La 

Cian Jonker 

Iremide Brayden Adenekan 

Miles Carnegie 

Gavin Clunie 

Fisayo Sofoluwe 

Judah Christensen 

Ludovic Van Bewer 

Xavier Laqui 

Eli Kwon 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

35 | Page         2023-24 Volleyball Manitoba Annual Report 
 

Results 

 
Girls Final Standings 

 

 
Boys Final Standings 

 
 

(1) South White 
(2) Winnipeg Blue 
(3) Winnipeg Gold 
(4) West Orange 
(5) East 
(6) West Green 
(7) South Red 
(8) North 

 

 
(1) Winnipeg Gold 
(2) Winnipeg Blue 
(3) West Green 
(4) East 
(5) South Red 
(6) South White 
(7) West Orange 
(8) North 
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APPENDIX D 
2024 High School Beach Volleyball Championship 

JV Girls 2s Names High School 

1st Redekop/McGregor Vincent Massey Brandon 

2nd Taylor/Blouw St. Mary’s Academy 

3rd Williams/Boughton/Levasseur Sturgeon Heights 

Consolation Champions Stonewall Stonewall 

   

JV Boys 2s Names High School 

1st Barnabe/Vermette Gab-Roy 

2nd Hoorne/Mancer St. Paul’s 

3rd Swain/Koscielyn Miami 

Consolation Champions   

   

JV Girls 3s Names High School 

1st Murray/Falk/Waldner Rosenort 

2nd Wharf/Cowan/Sullivan Vincent Massey Brandon 

3rd Rempel/Fillion/Myall College Beliveau 

Consolation Champions Johnson/Thiessen/Rempel Steinbach Regional Secondary 

   

JV Boys 3s Team Name High School 

1st Koop/Reed/Schroeder/Bergen Steinbach Regional Secondary 

2nd Banman/Reimer/Thiessen Steinbach Regional Secondary 

3rd Bill/Reimer/Bergman Westgate 

   

Varsity Girls 2s Names High School 

1st Labossiere/Filippin-Buller College Jeanne-Sauve 

2nd Driedger/Minnaar Steinbach Regional Secondary 

3rd Martens/Dasch Westgate 

Consolation Champions Bennett/McDonald Lorette 

   

Varsity Boys 2s Names High School 

1st Guenther/Ross MBCI 

2nd Ulrich/Nachtigall River East Collegiate 

3rd Rewniak/Ober St. Paul’s 

Consolation Champions Elkir/Herman/Solouwe St. Paul’s 

   

Varsity Girls 3s Names High School 

1st Koprajda-Zoppa/Ketchen-Tang/Youl Maples Collegiate 

2nd Regnander-Farrell/Estella/Schepp John Taylor Collegiate 

3rd Marriott/Sobie/Pinchaud/McKay College Jeanne-Sauve 

Consolation Champions Cote/Kasdorf/Greig MBCI 

   

Varsity Boys 3s Names High School 

1st Buhler/Gingerich/Anderson Linden Christian 

2nd Cadieux Leo Remillard 

3rd Enns/Neufeld/Miller Elm Creek 
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APPENDIX E 
2024 Summer Series Premier Open Tournament Series Results

 
Premier 1 – June 22 – Sargent Park 
 
 Men’s Division (16 teams)    Women’s Division (8 teams) 
 1st Thiessen / Schouten   1st  Gonzalez / Duncalf 

2nd Dyck / Johnson    2nd  Tabak / Orteza 
3rd Pauls / Labossiere    3rd  Bakker / Colby  

 
 
Premier 2 – July 13 – Sargent Park 
 
 Men’s Division (16 teams)   Women’s Division (6 teams) 

1st Thiessen / Schouten   1st  Gonzalez / Brown 
2nd DeJonckheere / Spiring   2nd  Buller / B.Liu-Asomua 
3rd Olfert / Lodewyks    3rd  Parker / Olfert 

 
 
Premier 3 – July 27 – Maple Grove 
 
 Men’s Division (16 teams)   Women’s Division (6 teams) 

1st Thiessen / Olfert   1st  Tabak / Orteza 
2nd DeJonckheere / Spiring   2nd  Brown / B.Liu-Asomua 
3rd Martens / Lodewyks   3rd  Parker / Olfert 

 
 
Grand Beach Open – August 3/4 – Grand Beach Provincial Park 
 
 Men’s Division (22 teams)   Women’s Division (13 teams) 

1st Olfert / Lodewyks   1st  Enns / Garcia 
 2nd DeJonckheere / Spiring   2nd  Tabak / Orteza 

3rd Kukkonen / Nieckarz   3rd  Gonzalez / Lemoine-Sells 
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APPENDIX F 
2024 Beach Volleyball League Result

 
Adult  
  
Men's AA at Sargent Park  

Martens/Lodewyks 

Heppner/Ogaranko 

Labossiere/Pauls 

Women's AA at Sargent Park  

Lemoine-Sells/Penner 

Tabak / Kurtenbach 

Liu-Asomua/Buller 
  
Men's A at Maple Grove 

Neustader/Roberts 

Andrew, Bryce & Ryan 

Landon/Carlo 

Women's A at Maple Grove 

Duncalfe/Stewner 

Twin Duo 

DJ 
  
Coed 4s AA at Maple Grove 

Vanclan 

Kia Soul Girlies 

Team Krispers 

Coed 4s A at Maple Grove 

! 

Sugar and Spike 

Nasty Beaches 
  
Coed 2s AA at Sargent Park 

AniKen Skywalkers 

Nighthawk/Dragon 

Boba 

Coed 2s A at Sargent Park 

Julie & Steve Strike Back 

Houff 

Joss & Steve 
  
Youth  
  
13U/14U boys 3s at Maple Grove 

Chewblockas 

Sweet Digs  

Floating Flamingos 

13U/14U girls 3s at Maple Grove  

Sugar and Spike 

Beach Blockers 

Team Dynamite 
  
15U/16U boys at Maple Grove 

Lions 

Ball Busters 

That’s What She Set 

15U/16U girls at Maple Grove 

Sand Worms 

Labossiere/Taylor 

Volleybrawlers 
  
15U/16U girls 2s at Sargent Park  

Clever Beaches 

Goetz-Ross 

Labossiere/Taylor 

15U/16U girls 3s at Sargent Park  

Fire 

Offspeed Chaos 

JMK 
  
17U/18U boys at Sargent Park 

TuBlock 

Flying Frenchmen 

Hoorne/Mancer 

17U/18U girls at Sargent Park 

Martens/Grobb-Prins 

Groot/Jeffrey 

Sand Slam 
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APPENDIX G 

2024 Youth Beach Provincials Results

13U/14U Girls Division: 

1st - Sugar & Spike 

2nd - Saints 

3rd - Beach Tide 

15U/16U Girls Division: 

1st - Labossiere/Taylor 

2nd - Miller/Moore 

3rd - Ross/McIntosh 
  
15U/16U Boys Division: 

1st - Barnabe/Vermette 

2nd - Smith/Freeman 

3rd - Hoorne/Mancer 

17U/18U Boys Division: 

1st - Elkie/Noonan 

2nd - Ross/Smith 

3rd - Brandt/Klassen 
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APPENDIX H 

2024 Community Youth Volleyball Communities and Age Groups

 

 Communities Age Groups # of 
Participants 

Winter 2024  1. Altona 
2. Beausejour 
3. Corydon 
4. La Salle 
5. Lorette 
6. Niverville 
7. Roblin 
8. Selkirk  
9. Steinbach 
10. Whyte Ridge 
11. Winnipeg 

10U/12U/14U/16U  325 
 

Spring 2024 1. Beausejour 
2. La Salle 
3. Niverville 
4. Robert A. Steen  
5. Rosser 
6. Whyte Ridge 

12U/14U/16U 122 

Fall 2024 1. Beausejour 
2. Corydon 
3. La Salle 
4. Niverville  
5. Robert A. Steen  
6. Whyte Ridge 

10U/12U/14U/16U TBD 
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APPENDIX I 

2023-24 High School Graduating All-Stars & Awards

A-AA-AAA Boys Graduating All-Stars 
Vadym Pertsatii - Major Pratt School 

Matthew Penner - Steinbach Christian School 
Lukas Klassen - Steinbach Christian School 

Kenny MacDonald - Hapnot Collegiate Institute 
Sam Anderson - Linden Christian School 

Justin Braid - Neelin High School 
Zavery Giesbrecht - Steinbach Christian School 

Josh Edwards - Major Pratt School 

Jesse Vanden Berg - Garden Valley Collegiate 
Rylan Kiliwnik - Major Pratt School 

Tomas Buhler - Linden Christian School 
Derrick Hohmann - Elton Collegiate 

Rowen Welch - Elton Collegiate 
Maxime Vermette - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 

Connor Martin - Wawanesa School 
Zacharie Giroux - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 

Ben Kubinec - Treherne Collegiate 
Cole Koop - Landmark Collegiate 

Hayden Poegelt - Collège Louis-Riel 

Samuel Gurke - Alonsa/McCreary School (Co-Op) 
Joshua Bartlett - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 

Nathaniel Berube - Neelin High School 
Rhodes Keller - Neelin High School 

Carter Lehmann - MacGregor Collegiate 
Alexandre Gagnon - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 

Liam Musgrave - Alonsa/McCreary School (Co-Op) 
 
A-AA-AAA Boys Honourable Mentions 
Corey Brandt - Steinbach Christian School 
Easton Dubois - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
 
A-AA-AAA Girls Graduating All-Stars 
Abigail Jeffrey - St. Paul’s Collegiate 
Kara Bomback - Major Pratt School 
Jaylie Allen - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
Angele Turenne - Ecole Saint-Joachim 
Bryn-Lee Procter - Warren Collegiate 
Katie Leece - Baldur/Cartwright School (Co-Op) 
Mia Dasch - Westgate Mennonite Collegiate 
Bethany Carter - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
Lexie Kroeker - Rosenort School 
Ashra Reimer - Linden Christian School 
Anika Buys - Niverville High School 
Jenna Cassidy - Warren Collegiate 
Kamryn Boden - Major Pratt School 
Tyra Lasuik - Neelin High School 
Georgia Friesen - Green Valley School 
Kyla Penner - Westgate Mennonite Collegiate 
Alyssa Bily - Major Pratt School 
Lia Gray - Westgate Mennonite Collegiate 
Jenna Hofer - Elton Collegiate 
Anne Gravelle - Neelin High School 
Surrey Smith - Hamiota Collegiate 
Taylor Cheyne - Major Pratt School 
Lexi Shearer - Glenboro School 
Mia Delaquis - Balmoral Hall 
Brooklyn Claeys - Deloraine School 
Teegan Hyndman - Hamiota School 
 
A-AA-AAA Girls Honourable Mentions 
Kimi Marasigan - Collège Lorette Collegiate 
Sarah Benes - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
Hadyn Kroeker - Landmark Collegiate 
Maria Gundrum - Prairie Mountain High School 
Jane McLean - Glenboro School 
 

AAAA Boys Graduating All-Stars 
Jhet Bowen - Dakota Collegiate 
Jesse Peters - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Morgan Eby - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Vaughn Diakow - École secondaire Oak Park High School 
Max Anderson - Dakota Collegiate 
Yeabsira Kuenstler - River East Collegiate 
Owen Weekes - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Miles Guenther-Hoorman - Mennonite Brethren Collegiate 
Institute 
Jack Kisil - River East Collegiate 
Curran Chan - Grant Park High School 
Micah Bergman - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Levi Johnston - Transcona Collegiate 
Mitchell Strilchuk - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Keon Torz - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Dennis Rylie Dela Cruz - St. Paul’s High School 
Shay McKim - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Chris Hermann - St. Paul’s High School 
Selim Sanni - Glenlawn Collegiate 
Wizdom Smith - Dakota Collegiate 
Everett Smith - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Conor Rewniak - St. Paul’s High School 
Levi Unger - Kelvin High School 
Sean Novencido - Dakota Collegiate 
Adrian Deer - Glenlawn Collegiate 
Samuel Ross - Mennonite Brethren Collegiate Institute 
Michael Hwang - Collège Miles Macdonnell Collegiate 
 
AAAA Boys Honourable Mentions 
Lucas Toews - Glenlawn Collegiate 
Leiland Parenteau - Dakota Collegiate 
 
AAAA Girls Graduating All-Stars 
Darya Rom - Dakota Collegiate 
Alina Koskie - St. Mary’s Academy 
Paige Schatkowsky - Institut collégial Vincent Massey 
Collegiate 
Abby Akinbolaji - Dakota Collegiate 
Mackenzie Enns - J.H. Bruns Collegiate 
Grace LeClair - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Sienna Driedger - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Carley Catellier - Lord Selkirk Regional Comprehensive 
Secondary School 
Madi Freiter - Lord Selkirk Regional Comprehensive Secondary 
School 
Whitney Ashu - Dakota Collegiate 
Ashley Lawrence - St. Mary’s Academy 
Alyssa Hee - Fort Richmond Collegiate 
Isabelle Frost - Collège Miles Macdonnell Collegiate 
Izzi Fust - Dakota Collegiate 
Isabelle Voth - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Asia Morash - Collège Jeanne-Sauvé 
Paige Bravo Bernier - Lord Selkirk Regional Comprehensive 
Secondary School 
Reegan Aitken - Collège Jeanne-Sauvé 
Emme Bernardin - Collège Sturgeon Heights Collegiate 
Blessing Soneye - Murdoch MacKay Collegiate 
Mackenzie Lybrun - Vincent Massey High School 
Megan Carpenter - Lord Selkirk Regional Comprehensive 
Secondary School 
Danika Neil - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Zoe Middleton - Collège Jeanne-Sauvé 
Avery Pauls - Kelvin High School 
Hannah Eheler - Mennonite Brethren Collegiate Institute 
Leah Bunio - École secondaire Oak Park High School 
Madison Lyburn - École secondaire Oak Park High School 
 
AAAA Girls Honourable Mentions 
Savannah Green - Collège Garden City Collegiate 
Taleesa Minnaar - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
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A-AA-AAA Boys All-Manitoba Team 
Maxime Vermette - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
Zacharie Giroux - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
Cole Koop - Landmark Collegiate 
Joshua Bartlett - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy  
Justin Braid - Neelin High School 
Lukas Klassen - Steinbach Christian School 
 
A-AA-AAA Girls All-Manitoba Team 
Abigail Jeffrey - St. Paul’s Collegiate 
Bethany Carter - Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
Tyra Lasuik - Neelin High School 
Anne Gravelle - Neelin High School 
Surrey Smith - Hamiota Collegiate 
Taylor Cheyne - Major Pratt School 
Mia Delaquis - Balmoral Hall 
 

 
AAAA Boys All-Manitoba Team 
Owen Weekes - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Keon Torz - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Wizdom Smith - Dakota Collegiate 
Mitchell Strilchuk - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Everett Smith - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
Levi Johnston - Transcona Collegiate 
 
AAAA Girls All-Manitoba Team 
Sienna Driedger - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Megan Carpenter - Lord Selkirk Regional Comprehensive 
Secondary School 
Isabelle Voth - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Reegan Aitken - Collège Jeanne-Sauvé 
Paige Schatkowsky - Institut collégial Vincent Massey 
Collegiate 
Danika Nell - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate

 
Dennis Nord Award – Male Player of the Year   Sienna Driedger - Steinbach Regional Secondary School 
Mike Burchuk Award – Female Player of the Year   Owen Weekes - Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate 
 
‘A’ Boys Coach of the Year   Dan MacFarlane, Alonsa/McCreary Co-Op 
‘A’ Girls Coach of the Year   Riley Kemp, Baldur/Cartwrighr Co-Op 
‘AA’ Boys Coach of the Year   Michel Lavergne & Roger Vermette, Collège règional Gabrielle-Roy 
‘AA’ Girls Coach of the Year   Mark Geekie, Elton Collegiate 
‘AAA’ Boys Coach of the Year   Scott Wiebe, Steinbach Christian School 
‘AAA’ Girls Coach of the Year   Lana Dubois, Neelin High School 
‘AAAA’ Boys Coach of the Year  Marshall Jones, Institut collégial Vincent Massey Collegiate & Zack Diboll, River 

East Collegiate 
‘AAAA’ Girls Coach of the Year   Chad Whiteside, Lord Selkirk Regional Secondary School 
 
Rural Referee of the Year   Alexandra Knysh 
Urban Referee of the Year   Barry Mandryk
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FINANCIAL REPORT & STATEMENTS 

 
Volleyball Manitoba (VM) Finance Committee Report – August 2024 
 
Financial results and position for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024, are presented in the audited financial 

statements included in this Annual Report.  

 

As reflected in the financial statements and this brief report, members will see how the organization’s 

programming and finances were positive and successful in increasing our reserve fund. 

 

In summary: 

1. Financial Position - As reflected on the Statement of Financial Position, given an operating surplus of 

$177,302, during fiscal 2023-24, the unrestricted Net Assets changed from $159,857 to $337,159. 

 

This reserve will enable Volleyball Manitoba to build towards having six months of operating costs in the 

reserves for any future cashflow fluctuations. If the financial surplus continues to grow, Volleyball Manitoba’s 

board and staff will review ways to re-invest back to the sport. 

 

2. Fiscal 2023-24 Operating Results. 

Some highlights from the Statement of Operations from VM’s fiscal 2023-24 activity include the following: 

• Operating revenues of $1,762,435 and expenses of $1,582,250 for a net operating surplus of $180,185.  

• This is in line with expectations, and it is noted that the year was financially better than the budgeted 

revenues of $1,376,800 and expenses of $1,377,000 for a budgeted net loss of $200. 

• Revenue from programs such as hosting the National Championships and tournaments, Team Manitoba 

programs, SuperSpike and Merchandise Sales attributed to the increase in revenue. 

• One significant positive variance was with hosting the Nationals, having budgeted $173,000 and realizing 

$226,741 at the end of March. 

• Super-Spike in 2023 helped support Volleyball Manitoba again with a net income of approximately 

$63,000. 

 

3. Looking Forward to Fiscal 2024-25.  

During the winter and spring of 2024, VM staff prepared, and the Board of Directors reviewed and approved 

the fiscal 2024-25 Operating Budget.  

 

The budget quantifies several realities and initiatives. Overall, we budgeted for revenues of $1,603,754 and 

expenses of $1,570,700 for a net income of $33,054. This budget was developed with the understanding of an 

increase in participation including Canada Games and Team MB Programming, Provincial Championships, 

Awards Banquets, and Super-Spike. 

 

A couple forecast updates, hosting Provincial Championships was more costly than anticipated due to 

increased facility needs and officiating costs to accommodate the increased number of teams. With the surplus 

noted in the 2023 fiscal year, it was noted that the beach courts at Maple Grove Rugby Park needed sand 

which Volleyball Manitoba supplied. 
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Below is a summarized Statement of Operations showing the 2023-2024 approved budget, 2023-2024 year-

end actuals and the 2024-2025 approved budget. 

 

  

F2023-24 

Actual 

F2023-24 

Budget 

F2024-25 

Budget 

Revenue       

 
Sport MB Grants 198,594 201,000 245,600 

 
Other Grants / Funders* 26,482 10,500 21,500 

 
Membership Fees 156,619 129,000 135,000 

 
Athlete Programs 73,996 56,000 84,000 

 
Summer Series League 72,663 54,000 70,000 

 
Team MB Programs 200,759 145,400 156,000 

 
Indoor Provincials 118,269 95,000 120,000 

 
VM Tournaments 190,564 143,000 172,000 

 
VC Championships 226,741 173,000   

 
Coaches & Officials Development 36,132 15,000 18,000 

 
Recognition / Special Events 18,978 20,000 21,000 

 
Marketing 10,545 9,500 15,000 

 
Super-Spike 346,659 285,000 341,400 

 
Provincial Team Gold     139,700 

 
Merchandise Sales / Other 70,607 40,400 55,000 

 
 1,747,607 1,376,800 1,594,200 

  
      

Expenditures       

 
Athlete Development Programs 61,382 54,000 83,000 

 
Summer Series League 69,438 58,400 72,050 

 
Team MB Programs 207,548 148,500 222,850 

 
Indoor Provincials 128,433 100,000 126,000 

 
VM Tournaments 158,407 130,350 161,550 

 
VC Championships 143057 167,500   

 
Canada Games (Gold)     65,950 

 
Super-Spike 284,241 260,000 305,100 

 
Coaches & Officials Development 13,967 15,300 14,500 

 

Membership Development & 

Support 
16,209 14,950 

18,900 

 
Recognition / Special Events 44,866 36,000 50,100 

 
Marketing & Communications 17,326 11,700 29,700 

 
Administration 418,708 380,300 413,000 

  
1,563,582 1,377,000 1,562,700 

  
      

Surplus (Deficit) 184,025 -200 31,500 
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Appreciation. The Volleyball Manitoba staff works diligently to manage the association's operations 

responsibly and within budgeted parameters, balancing day-to-day business with the opportunities and 

challenges that arise throughout the year. Their efforts, combined with the support of Sport Manitoba's 

finance team, which provides accounting and bookkeeping services for Volleyball Manitoba, have enabled the 

Board to receive timely and accurate financial information. 

4. Recommendations to Membership at the 2024 Annual General Meeting. 

It is recommended that: 

▪ The VM 2023-24 Financial statements be accepted as presented in the VM 2024 Annual Report; and  

▪ Gislason Targownik Peters be appointed auditors for fiscal 2024-25. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Manitoba Volleyball Association Inc.,

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Manitoba Volleyball Association Inc., which comprise the statement
of financial position as at March 31, 2024, and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows
for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of Manitoba Volleyball Association Inc. as at March 31, 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial
statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to fraud or

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the entity's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates

and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or

conditions that may cause significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we

conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to

the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosure are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit. 

Gislason Targownik Peters
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS LLP

Winkler, Manitoba
August 20, 2024
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MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2024

2024 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 545,224 $ 333,255
Accounts receivable 24,615 16,060
Prepaid expenses 10,396 28,621

580,235 377,936

CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 4) 10,615 2,276

$ 590,850 $ 380,212

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities       $ 74,726     $ 57,687
Government remittances payable 3,604 6,632
Deferred revenue (Note 5) 175,361 156,036

253,691 220,355

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted 337,159 159,857

$ 590,850 $ 380,212

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

_____________________________ Directors _____________________________ Directors

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 3



MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Statement of Operations
For the year ended March 31, 2024

2024 2023

REVENUE
Volleyball Manitoba Tournaments $ 415,296 $ 126,783
Superspike 346,660 286,421
Sport Manitoba Grants 202,897 243,052
Membership Fees 156,619 149,113
Athlete Programs 153,654 87,837
Provincial Teams 129,563 138,864
Provincial Championship 120,689 82,023
Summer Series League 72,664 50,940
Other 72,559 58,976
Coaches & Officials Development 35,828 24,469
Other Grants/Funders 26,483 18,065
Recognition/Special Events 18,978 19,638
Sponsorship/Fundraising 10,545 7,838

1,762,435 1,294,019

OPERATING EXPENSES
Administration 420,746 363,620
Athlete Development Programs 145,123 81,071
Coaching & Officials Development 13,967 18,260
Marketing & Communications 23,107 13,692
Membership Development 16,209 16,931
Provincial Championships 130,054 102,661
Provincial Teams 126,996 197,790
Recognitions/Special Events 44,867 37,286
Summer Series League 69,438 58,658
Superspike 285,446 252,204
VC Nationals 143,057 -
Volleyball Manitoba Tournaments 163,240 121,699

1,582,250 1,263,872

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER OPERATING EXPENSES 180,185 30,147
Federal Sport Emergency Fund expenses - (780)
Government assistance - 3,594
Amortization (2,883) (2,404)

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $ 177,302 $ 30,557

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 4



MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
For the year ended March 31, 2024

2024 2023

NET ASSETS - Beginning $ 159,857 $ 129,300

Excess of revenue over expenses 177,302 30,557

NET ASSETS - Ending $ 337,159 $ 159,857

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 5



MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Statement of Cash Flow
For the year ended March 31, 2024

2024 2023

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 177,302 $ 30,557
Non-cash items affecting operations:

Amortization 2,883 2,404
Net change in non-cash working capital balances 43,007 (23,124)

223,192 9,837

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Acquisition of capital assets (11,223) (1,922)

INCREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 211,969 7,915

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS - Beginning 333,255 325,340

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS - Ending $ 545,224 $ 333,255

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 6



MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2024

1. PURPOSE OF THE ORGANIZATION

Operating as Volleyball Manitoba, the Manitoba Volleyball Association Inc. is a non-profit
organization and is exempt from income tax in accordance with Section 149 of the Canadian Income
Tax Act. The purpose of the organization is to provide quality services and programs that will assist in
the promotion, development, and growth of volleyball in Manitoba.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

The financial statements of the organization have been prepared in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value.  Subsequent measurement of
financial assets and liabilities are at amortized cost unless otherwise noted.  Financial assets and
liabilities measured at amortized cost consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and
deferred revenue.

It is management's opinion that the organization is not exposed to significant credit, currency,
interest rate, liquidity or market risks arising from these financial instruments, unless otherwise
noted.  

Capital assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost and are being amortized on the straight line basis at the following
rates based on estimated useful life, except in the year of acquisition, when one-half of the rate is
used:

Computer hardware 2 years
Equipment 5 years

The organization reviews captial assets for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Contributed capital assets
are recorded at fair value at the date of contribution.

Contributed services and materials

A substantial number of volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time each year.  Due to
the difficulty of determining the fair market value, contributed services are not recognized in the
financial statements.
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MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2024

Revenue recognition

The organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions.  Unrestricted
donations are recognized as revenue in the year received or receivable if the amount to be received
can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.  Externally restricted
contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are recognized.

 The organization accounts for other revenues using the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of
the financial statements, as well as reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. These estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty, and the effect on the financial
statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.

3. BANK INDEBTEDNESS 

The company has a line of credit available to a maximum of $25,000, repayable on demand with
interest at the rate of prime plus 3%. Bank indebtedness is secured by general security agreement
providing a floating charge on all assets of the organization.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

Accumulated Net Net
Cost Amortization 2024 2023

Computer hardware $ 20,325 $ 16,582 $ 3,743 $ 2,276
Equipment 6,872 - 6,872 -

$ 27,197 $ 16,582 $ 10,615 $ 2,276
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MANITOBA VOLLEYBALL ASSOCIATION INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2024

5. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue consist of fees and grants received in advance of the period in which the related
expenses will be incurred. The change in the balance of deferred revenues for the period is as
follows:

2024 2023

Balance, beginning of the year $ 156,036 $ 154,596
Add: contributions received 175,361 156,036
Less: amount recognized as revenue (156,036) (154,596)

Balance, end of year $ 175,361 $ 156,036

6. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

The organization is economically dependent on the Province of Manitoba which provides funding
through Sport Manitoba.
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